This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on the adjusted net worth, the value of in-force business, the
value of new business and the cost of required capital. For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left
unchanged and, with the exception of the first two sensitivities and the “1% reduction in gross investment return, inflation
rate and risk discount rate” sensitivity, the central risk discount rate has been used.

The table below shows the impact on the embedded value (adjusted net worth, value of in-force and cost of required
capital) and value of new business (gross and net of the cost of required capital) of a 1% change in the risk discount rate.
It also shows the impact of independent changes in a range of other experience assumptions. The effect of an equivalent
improvement in these experience assumptions would be to increase the base values by a percentage approximately equal
to the reductions shown below.

	 In-force business 	 New business written
Cost of Cost of

Adjusted Net Gross required Net Gross required
COVERED BUSINESS:
SENSITIVITIES – 30.06.2013

net worth3 VIF4 VIF capital5 VNB VNB capital5

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
Base value 13 637 17 870 20 933 (3 063) 711 874 (163)
1% increase in risk discount rate 16 489 19 932 (3 443) 584 773 (189)

% change (8) (5) 12 (18) (12) 16
1% reduction in risk discount rate 19 434 22 085 (2 651) 858 995 (137)

% change 9 6 (13) 21 14 (16)
10% decrease in future expenses 18 961 22 026 (3 065) 817 980 (163)

% change1 6 5 – 15 12 –
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates 18 512 21 601 (3 089) 870 1 041 (171)
% change 4 3 1 22 19 5

5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business 19 183 22 300 (3 117) 866 1 028 (162)
% change 7 7 2 22 18 (1)

5% decrease in mortality for
annuity business 17 554 20 632 (3 078) 698 861 (163)
% change (2) (1) – (2) (1) –

1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate 13 629 18 217 21 334 (3 117) 806 963 (157)
% change2 – 2 2 2 13 10 (4)

1% reduction in inflation rate 18 556 21 620 (3 064) 755 918 (163)
% change 4 3 – 6 5 –

10% fall in market value of equities
and properties 13 447 16 503 19 648 (3 145) – – –
% change (1) (8) (6) 3 – – –

10% reduction in premium
indexation take-up rate 17 571 20 617 (3 046) 667 830 (163)
% change (2) (2) (1) (6) (5) –

10% decrease in non-commission-
related acquisition expenses – – – 829 992 (163)
% change – – – 17 14 –

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium 18 230 21 249 (3 019) 718 881 (163)
% change 2 2 (1) 1 1 –

1	 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to
circumstances.

2	 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3	 The Adjusted net worth sensitivities represent the change on shareholder investment assets only.
4	 The Net VIF includes the day one impact of any reserving and value of in-force changes, as per the APN 107 guidelines.
5	 The change in the value of the cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

MMI AR_7167_2013_FINS_Sec1_FINAL_18Sept_1320_NVD.indd   113 2013/09/18   1:18 PM